

(1)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

60 WRIT PETITION NO.8813 OF 2023

**SURYAKANT EKNATH MAPARI AND OTHERS
VERSUS
UNION OF INDIA THROUGH SECRETARY AND OTHERS**

....

Mr S. S. Tope, Advocate for Petitioners;
Ms. Nikita Gore, Standing Counsel for Respondent No.1
Mr S. B. Yawalkar, A.G.P. for Respondent Nos.2 to 4, 7 & 8
Mr U. B. Bondar, Advocate for Respondent Nos.5 & 6

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE
AND
Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, JJ.**

DATE : 25th July, 2023

PER COURT:

1. Considering the issue raised in this petition, we directed Shri. Bondar, the learned Advocate, who is on the Panel of Pollution Control Board, to cause an appearance and take urgent instructions.

2. The learned A.G.P. has also taken urgent instructions and submits that, if the Pollution Control Board submits a detailed report about the pollution caused by the Clamp Type Traditional Brick Kilns, the local administration would be better equipped to initiate appropriate action.

(2)

3. Respondent No.9 is a formal party.

4. In view of the above, we are issuing notice to Respondent Nos.1 to 8, returnable on 02/08/2023. The learned Standing Counsel Ms. Gore waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent No.1/Union of India. The learned A.G.P. waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos.2, 3, 4, 7 and 8. The learned Advocate Shri Bondar waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos.5 and 6.

5. This petition would appear in the 'passing orders' category.

(Y. G. KHOBRADE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)

sjk